#### भारत सरकार/Government of India

### स्वास्थ्यऔर परिवारकल्याणमंत्रालय/ Ministry of Health and Family Welfare प्रधानमंत्री स्वास्थ्य सुरक्षा योजना/PMSSY

अखिलभारतीयआयुर्विज्ञानसंस्थान/All India Institute of Medical Sciences www.aiimsmangalagiri.edu.in मंगलिगिरि, आंध्रप्रदेश/Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh

**Ref:** AIIMS/MG/OPH/ Non DPR/2023-24/04/06 **FTS:** 2879 **Date**: 26-10-2023

### **Call for Objection**

**Subject:** Inviting comments/objection, if any before declaring proprietary article for procurement of "**Consumables for Phacovitrectomy machine**" for the Department of Ophthalmology AIIMS Mangalagiri.

Ophthalmology Department, AIIMS Mangalaigiri has to procure "Consumables for Phacovitrectomy machine" through Proprietary Article basis.

The proposal submitted by M/s. Alcon Laboratories Inc. USA, M/s. Alcon Laboratories (India) pvt. ltd, Bengaluru who is sole manufactures and M/s. Green Apple Medical Systems, Hyderabad who is authorized distributor of this item along with Proprietary Article Certificate are attached & uploaded on Institute website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objections, comments if any from any manufacturer/supplier before declaring proprietary article of the said equipment/items to be procured, within 10 days (i.e. 06/11/2023) from the date of issuance/uploading of the notification.

The objection should be raised in the technical compliance sheet as enclosed in Annexure -I, if any Firm claiming suitability of their product with respect to specification mentioned.

The comments should be sent to the office of Procurement Cell, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, Admin cum Library building at AIIMS Mangalagiri in a sealed envelope with above reference on or before 06/11/2023 up to 05:00 PM from the date of uploading on institutional website, failing which it will be presumed that any other manufacture/vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

-sd-F I/C Procurement AIIMS Mangalagiri

#### P-3 FORM

# (to be attached with P - 2 form for Proprietary items)

#### AIIMS Mangalagiri, ANDRA PRADESH

#### PROPRIETORY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the items (consumables) as detailed in annexure (CP: \_\_) required in the P - 2 form should be purchased from M/s Green Apple Medical Systems, Hyderabad To the best of my knowledge M/s Alcon Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. are the sole manufacturer / agents of the sole manufacturers

Similar items manufactured by other firm (s) shall not be suitable for our purpose for the following reasons: -

- 1. The department of ophthalmology has purchased phacovitrectomy machine from Green Apple Medical systems (Model: Constellation Vision System CVS LXT, Alcon Laboratories) (AIIMS MG/Store/Tender/2020-21/OPH/Posterior vitrectomy machine dated 18/11/2021)
- 2. The consumables made by the OEM are only compatible with the vitrectomy machine (Phaco handpiece - U/S handpiece)

(Sign of Indenter)

Dated 23 H2023

Dr. PRATYUSHA GANNE Regd.No: KMC 86995 MBBS, MS, FVRS Assistant Professor

Department of Ophthalmology All India Institute of Medical Sciences Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh

Designation Assortant Projumer

ophthalmology Department

Recommendation:

Recommended and Forwarded

Signature of Head of Department / Section HOD, Department of Ophthalmol

All India Institute of Medical Sciences Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh

Alcon Laboratories (India) Pvt. Ltd.

Registered Office: 11th Floor, RMZ Azure, Bellary Road, Hebbal, Bengaluru - 560092 Ph : +91-80-4544 4444 / +91-80-4006 4600 Fax: +91-80-4544 4450 / +91-80-4006 4800 Email: alcon.india@alcon.com CIN No. U33119KA1999FTC025496

Dated: 09-May-2023 Ref. No- PAC-May23-04

#### PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE

The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Mangalagiri

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to certify that below mentioned products are used with Constellation system and are the proprietary products of legal manufacturer Alcon Laboratories Inc., 6201 South Free Way, Fort Worth, TX 76134-2099 USA and Alcon Laboratories (India) Pvt. Ltd. is supplying these products in India.

	HOLES BEEN STREET	SERVEN BY			
S No	Material Code	IRIS Code	Authority Product Description		
1	8065750469	100006321	Infiniti Torsional U/S (Ozil Hand Piece)		

Thanking you.

For Alcon Laboratories (India) Pvt Ltd.

Anand, Digitally signed by Anand, Maulink Durchard, Kaushik Que PO Internal Signals, Kaushik Que PO Internal Signals, Markor Wislen (LL) Date: 2023.05.09 14:17:50 1-10:17

(Kaushik Anand) Authorized Signatory

Dr. PRATYUSHA GANNE
Regd.No: KMC 86995 MBBS, MS, FVRS
Assistant Professor
Department of Ophthalmology
All India Institute of Medical Sciences Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh

HOD, Department of Ophthalmology All India Institute of Medical Sciences Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh

Annexure 6

# MANUAL FOR PROCUREMENT OF GOODS 2017 Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure



# Annexure 6: Proprietary Article Certificate (Refer Para 4.6.1)

E 1	umber and Date Re	ference						
1 Description of article			phaco hand piece.					
2	Execust of quantity	/annual requirement	1 2					
3	Approximate estimo	ited value for above	6,40,75	2				
4	Maker's name and	address	Alcon Sabrola	ron Welta				
5	at the fourtheast	and doalers /stockists	Alcon Sabiratories PAJEd Green Apple Nedical Systems					
6	I approve the above purchase on PAC basis and certify that: –  Note- Tick to retain only one out of (b), (c-1) or (c-2) whichever is applicable and cross out others. Please do confirm (a) by ticking it – without which PAC certificate will be invalid.							
6(a)	This is the only firm	his is the only firm who is manufacturing/stocking this item.						
and death.								
6(b)	A similar article is not manufactured/sold by any other firm, which could be							
6 (c-1	No other make/brand will be suitable for following tangible reasons (like OEM/warranty spares):  OR  OR  No other make/brand will be suitable for following intangible reasons (if PAC)  No other make/brand will be suitable for following intangible reasons (if PAC)							
6(c	was also given in since then to loca  Reference of conc	the last procurement cy	OR OR	our enoris indide				
	the proposal:			low				
His	tory of PAC purchases	of this item for past three	e years may be given be	104				
-	ime of the Supplier							
No	Order/Tender Reference& Date	Quantity Ordered	Basic Rate on Order (Rs.)	Adverse Performance Reported if Any				
No	Referenced Bate							
No	Receivated 5410		1					
No	Neighbliced Bure		NA					
		Authority	Dr. PRATY	USHA GANNE				



Alcon Laboratories (India) Pvt. Ltd. Registered Office: 11th Floor, RMZ Azure, Bellary Road, Hebbal, Bengaluru – 560092 Ph : +91-80-4544 4444 / +91-80-4006 4600 Fax: +91-80-4544 4450 / +91-80-4006 4800 Email: alcon.india@alcon.com CIN No. U33119KA1999FTC025496

Dated: 19th January, 2023

#### **AUTHORISATION LETTER**

Ref: ALCON/2023/GB/14

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Mangalagiri - 522503 (Andhra Pradesh, India)

Subject: Confirming M/s. Green Apple Medical Systems as Authorised Distributor for Alcon products.

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

Director,

We, Alcon Laboratories (India) Private Limited having our registered office at 11th Floor, RMZ Azure, Bellary Road, Hebbal, Bengaluru - 560092, Karnataka ['Alcon'] are affiliate of M/s. Alcon Laboratories Inc., USA who is an established and reputable manufacturer of ophthalmic pharmaceutical products and surgical equipment, hereby confirm that M/s. Green Apple Medical Systems having office at Flat No. E-310, SVSS Nivas, H No.7-2-1813/5/A/1, Street No.1, Cech Colony, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad - 500018 is an Authorised Distributor for Alcon products within your territory and can submit budgetary quote with your esteemed organisation, collect the orders, process the supplies and collect the payment for the products supplied.

This letter is valid until 18th January, 2024 unless renewed or terminated prior to the validity date.

Yours faithfully,

Alcon Laboratories (India) Private Limited

BANGALORE

Tarun Saxená Head Government Business Surgical

HOD, Department of Ophthalmology All India Institute of Medical Se-

Mangalagiri

#### **SPECIFICATIONS**

## TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF PHACO HAND PIECE

- 1)The phaco hand piece should be compatible to the Constellation phaco machine.
- 2)It should be light weight and autoclavable
- 2)It should have 30-40 kHz ultrasonic movement
- 4) It should be able to compatible with the tips like micro tip, curved or bent tip, flared tip etc
- 5) It should be provided with autoclavable box for each hand piece

# Warranty and After Sales Service:

- The Equipment including all accessories including bought out items should be under WARRANTY for a period of 5 YEARS after successful commissioning.
- Comprehensive maintenance contract rates for 5 YEARS after warranty must be quoted.
- Specifications are broad based and general so as to allow multiple bidders to compete as per GFR (173) (IX)

Dr. PRATYUS WA GANNE
Regd.No: KMC 86995 MBBS, MS, FVRS
Assistant Professor
Department of Ophthalmology
All India Institute of Medical Sciences
Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh

All India Institute of Medical Sciences
Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh

#### Objection should be submitted in following format:

S. no	Item specification as given	Specification offered by firm	Deviation if any	Remarks